

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 190 CD 2023

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION,
Petitioner, and ANCESTRY.com OPERATIONS INC.,
Petitioner/Intervenor,**

v.

**ALEC FERRETTI,
Respondent.**

**BRIEF OF ANCESTRY.com OPERATIONS INC.,
PETITIONER/INTERVENOR**

Appeal from the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records dated
January 26, 2023 at Docket No. AP 2022-2106

Craig J. Staudenmaier, Esq.
Supreme Court ID No. 34996
cjstaud@nssh.com
Joshua D. Bonn, Esq.
jbonn@nssh.com
Supreme Court ID No. 93967

NAUMAN, SMITH, SHISSLER, & HALL, LLP
200 North Third Street, 18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Tel: (717) 236-3010
Fax: (717) 234-1925

*Counsel for Petitioner/Intervenor, Ancestry.com
Operations Inc.*

Dated: September 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
A. The OOR erred in determining that the activities performed by Ancestry under its License Agreement with PHMC constituted the performance of a governmental function when, in fact, the activities performed by Ancestry were not directly related to any governmental function of PHMC or were, at most, ancillary and thus not accessible as public records under 65 P.S. § 67.506(d)(1).....	12
1. Records in the possession of a third-party vendor are not subject to the presumption of openness set forth in 65 P.S. § 67.305(a).....	12
2. The statutory duties or “governmental functions” of the PHMC do not require the digitization and indexing of the records it oversees ..	14
3. The 2008 License Agreement between Ancestry and PHMC does not involve the performance of a governmental function.....	15
B. Even if the records requested by Mr. Ferretti are deemed to be accessible under Section 506(d)(1), they are exempt from disclosure as they are exempt as confidential proprietary information under 65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(11).....	20
CONCLUSION	26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE – WORD/PAGE LIMIT.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allegheny County Dept. of Administrative Services v. A Second Chance, Inc.,
13 A.3d 1025 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)12

Bowling v. Office of Open Records, 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013).....2

Buehl v. Department of Corrections, 6 A.3d 27 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).....18

Dept. of Public Welfare v. Eiseman, 633 Pa. 366, 125 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2015).....14

East Stroudsburg University Foundation v. Office of Open Records,
995 A.2d 496 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)13, 18

McKelvey v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Health, 255 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2021).....21

*Smith on behalf of Smith Butz, LLC v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Environmental
Protection*, 161 A.3d 1049 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)21

SWB Yankees, LLC v. Wintermantel,
615 Pa. 640, 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)13,16,17

UnitedHealthcare of PA., Inc. v. Brown, 171 A.3d 943 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017).....19

STATUTES

Pennsylvania History Code, 37 Pa. C.S. §§ 101-90614

37 Pa. C.S.A. § 301(2)14

37 Pa. C.S.A. § 30214

37 Pa. C.S.A. § 30514

37 Pa. C.S.A. § 305.114

37 Pa. C.S.A. § 305.1(b)(1)14

37 Pa. C.S.A. § 305.1(b)(2)	14
42 Pa. C.S. § 763(a)(1).....	1
Pennsylvania Right-to-Know Law, 65 P.S. § 67.101 et seq.	1, 6
65 P.S. § 67.102.....	21
65 P.S. § 67.305(a)	10, 12
65 P.S. § 67.506(d)(1)	4, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 26
65 P.S. § 67.506(d)(2)	18
65 P.S. § 67.703.....	8
65 P.S. § 67.705.....	7
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(11)	4, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26
65 P.S. § 67.708(c)	25, 26
65 P.S. § 67.708(24).....	8
65 Pa. C.S. § 67.1101(c)	7
65 P.S. § 67.1301(a)	1
Pa. R.A.P. § 1531(b).....	9
